



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3307 OF 2023

Asif Patel ...Petitioner
Versus
Saifi High School Society
through its Secretary
Mr. Zuzer Abdalhusein & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Chirag Balsara, Mr. Nishant Chotani, Ms. Viloma Shah and Mr. Darshit Dave i/b. AVP Partners, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Amardev J. Uniyal a/w. B. L. Mangal & Ms. Sweedal S. Karkada, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Surel Shah, Mr. Amrut Joshi, Mr. Kiran Jain, Mr. Ish Jain, Mr. Duj Jain, Ms. Heenal Jain, Mr. Kaushal Udeshi and Ms. Khushboo Acharya, i/b. Kiran Jain & Co., for Respondent No.2.

Mrs. V. S. Nimbalkar, AGP, for the State/Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED : 11th SEPTEMBER 2023**

P.C. :

1. Mr. Chirag Balsara, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner states that Petitioner's rejoinder to the affidavit-in-reply of Respondent No.1 is ready. Let such rejoinder be filed in the Registry.

2. Mr. Surel Shah, learned counsel appearing for

Sonali

Respondent No.2 seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply. Let such reply be filed on or before 25th September 2023. Rejoinder if any, be filed on or before 3rd October 2023.

3. Stand over to **6th October 2023**.
4. Ad-interim relief to continue till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]